swap contract portfolio at December 31, 2024 and 2023. Our investment portfolio consists of cash, cash equivalents,
and investment securities. The modeling technique used to calculate the pro forma net change in pretax earnings
considered the cash flows related to fixed income investments and debt, which are subject to interest rate changes
during a prospective twelve-month period. This evaluation measures parallel shifts in interest rates and may not
account for certain unpredictable events that may affect interest income, including unexpected changes of cash flows
into and out of the portfolio, changes in the asset allocation, including shifts between taxable and tax-exempt
securities, spread changes specific to various investment categories and the mix of short-term versus long-term debt.
In the past ten years, changes in 10 year US treasury rates during the year have not exceeded 300 basis points, have
changed between 200 and 300 basis points one time, have changed between 100 and 200 basis points five times, and
have changed by less than 100 basis points four times.

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate decrease of

X basis points

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an
interest rate increase of

X basis points

(300) (200) (100) 100 200 300
(in millions)

As of December 31, 2024

Investment income (a) $ (322) $ (210) $ (105) $ 106 $ 207 $ 308
Interest expense (b) 123 82 41 (41) (82) (123)

Pretax $ (199) $ (128) $ (64) $ 65 $ 125 $ 185
As of December 31, 2023

Investment income (a) $ (338) $ (222) $ (111) $ 111 $ 224 $ 336
Interest expense (b) 129 86 43 (43) (86) (129)

Pretax $ (209) $ (136) $ (68) $ 68 $ 138 $ 207

(a) As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, none of our investments had interest rates below 1%.
(b) The interest rate under our senior notes, which represent 100% and 93% at December 31, 2024 and 2023,

respectively, of total debt, is fixed, unaffected by changes in interest rates. We did not have any variable rate
term loans at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. There were no borrowings outstanding under the
credit agreement at December 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023. There was $871 million outstanding under
our commercial paper program at December 31, 2023 with none outstanding at December 31, 2024. At